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20.4 Transfers by the federal government to provincial governments, 
ended Mar. 31, 1971 (thousand dollars) (continued) 

territories and local governments, year 

Payee and purpose Province or territory 

Nfld. PEI N S 
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS 

AND TERRITORIES (concluded) 

Education 
Primary and secondary 
Post-secondary 

Capital assistance in providing training 
facilities (Adult Occupational Training Act) 

Post-secondary education 
Other 

Canada Student Loans Act 
Language texts for citizenship classes 
Citizenship and language instructions 

for immigrants 
Total, education 

Natural resources 
Fish and game 

Assistance in construction of fishing vessels 
Relocating families from isolated fishing areas 

Forests 
Mines 
Water power 
Other 

Northern development 
New Brunswick — Quebec power intertie 
Okanagan flood control 

Total, natural resources 
Agriculture, trade and industry, and tourism 
Agriculture 

Agriculture and rural development 
Crop insurance 
4-H Clubs 
Land surveying and mapping 
Assistance re livestock shipments to the 

Royal Winter Fair 
Rabies control 
Farm labour agreements 

Trade and industry 
Total, agriculture, trade and industry, 

and tourism 
Environment 

Water purification and supply 
Recreation and culture 

Recreational facilities 
Labour, employment and immigration 

Immigration 
Housing 

General assistance 

Total, specific purpose transfers 

Total, transfers to provincial governments 
and territories 

Que. Man. 

14,479 16,038 10,725 

,574 
,905 

1 

2,188 
13,850 

9,384 
1,341 

1,000 

18,575 

10,985 
7,590 

190,638 151,167 36,508 

14,480 16,038 10,725 19,575 

76,523 
114,115 
5,415 
5,350 

33 

32 
196,053 

7,758 19,054 
143,409 17,454 

854 11 

63 5 

791 6 

152,021 36,519 

789 
621 
168 
693 

37 
37 

109 
109 

37 109 

271 
271 

2,500 

2,500 

6,821 405 

201 

204 

428 
365 

4 
59 

— 

33,487 

33,915 

28 

872 

20,775 

25,588 

11,673 
11,515 

20 
4 

130 

2 

2 

— 
11,673 

13 

37,717 

60,714 

1,640 
1,240 

17 
9 

368 

1 

5 

10,215 

11,855 

54 

99,366 

196,828 

7,931 
7,607 

3 
317 

1 
1 
2 

26,605 

34,536 

38 

119,420 

204,615 

14,919 
13,938 

920 
19 

3 
4 
35 

24,511 

39,430 

15 

472 

349,680 

1,100,384 

5,450 
4,889 
398 
68 

39 
56 

— 
5,450 

1,237 

931,580 

975,162 

6,654 
5,747 
867 
15 

12 

13 

1,628 

8,282 

5,000 

123 

154,518 

214,071 

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
General purpose transfers 
Grants in lieu of taxes 
Other 
Total, general purpose transfers 

Specific purpose transfers 
Protection of persons and property 

Other 
Transportation and communications 

Air 
Road 
Other 

Education 
Primary and secondary 

Environment 
Sewage collection and disposal 

Housing 
General assistance 

Total, specific purpose transfers 

Total, transfers to local governments 
Total, transfers to provincial governments, 

territories and local governments 

253 

253 

113 
93 
20 

85 

103 

1,324 

1,625 

1,878 

204 

204 

-

— 

18 

— 
18 

222 

4,070 

4,070 

46 
46 

— 

309 

675 

1,030 

5,100 

2 

2 

3 

— 
700 
700 

48 
47 
1 

— 

34 

336 

,418 

118 

10,517 

10,517 

2,265 
316 

1,949 

357 

2,846 

7,787 

13,255 

23,772 

26,235 

26,235 

75 

5,696 
269 

5,353 
74 

1,282 

4,287 

10,902 

22,242 

48,477 

3,058 

3,058 

615 
440 
175 

1,089 

211 

1,064 

2,979 

6,037 

227,466 60,936 201,928 207,733 1,124,156 1,023,639 220,108 


