20.4 Transfers by the federal government to provincial governments, territories and local governments, year ended Mar. 31, 1971 (thousand dollars) (continued)

Payee and purpose	Province	or territo	ory		-		
	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Que.	Ont.	Man.
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS AND TERRITORIES (concluded)							
Education Primary and secondary				1 000			
Post-secondary	14,479	16,038	10,725	1,000	190,638	151,167	36,508
Capital assistance in providing training		0.50				2000	
facilities (Adult Occupational Training Act) Post-secondary education	8,574 5,905	2,188 13,850	9,384	10,985 7,590	76,523 114,115	7,758	19,054
Other	1	-	3,1-12	-,,,,,,	5,415	854	11
Canada Student Loans Act Language texts for citizenship classes	-	-	-	-	5,350	63	-
Citizenship and language instructions	- 7	_	-		33		
for immigrants Total, education	14,480	16,038	10,725	19,575	196,053	791 152,021	36,519
Natural resources							
Fish and game	789	37	109	271	-	9	
Assistance in construction of fishing vessels Relocating families from isolated fishing areas	621 168	37	109	271		9	
Forests	693	-	- 1	-	_	-	_
Mines	-	-	_	4,050	_	-	_
Water power	-	-	_		-	396	201
Other Northern development	_) i	-	2,500	-	-	-
Northern development New Brunswick — Quebec power intertie	- 2	=		2,500	=		- 2
Okanagan flood control	- 17	_		2,500	_	= =	
otal, natural resources	1,482	37	109	6,821	-	405	20
Agriculture, trade and industry, and tourism	244		1 1414	Jakar	63.332	u 100	Samuel .
Agriculture Agriculture and rural development	428 365	11,673	1,640	7,931	14,919 13,938	5,450 4,889	6,654 5,74
Crop insurance	-	20	17	-	920	398	86
4-H Clubs Land surveying and mapping	59	130	368	317	19	68	1
Assistance re livestock shipments to the	32			217		_	
Royal Winter Fair Rabies control	-	2	1	1	3	39	13
Farm labour agreements		2	5	2	35	56	1
rade and industry	33,487	-	10,215	26,605	24,511	-	1,62
otal, agriculture, trade and industry, and tourism	33,915	11,673	11,855	34,536	39,430	5,450	8,28
invironment Water purification and supply				-	15		. 12
Recreation and culture Recreational facilities							5,000
abour, employment and immigration Immigration	28	13		38	472	1 027	
Housing		13	54	38	472	1,237	123
General assistance	872	-	- A.				Post 17
Total, specific purpose transfers	120,775	37,717	99,366	119,420	349,680	931,580	154,511
Total, transfers to provincial governments and territories	225,588	60,714	196,828	204,615	1,100,384	975,162	214,071
LOCAL GOVERNMENTS							
General purpose transfers Grants in lieu of taxes	253	204	4,070		10,517	26,235	3,058
Other	-	-	_	700		-	
otal, general purpose transfers	253	204	4,070	700	10,517	26,235	3,058
pecific purpose transfers rotection of persons and property						020	
Other	-	_	- 2	-	2.26	75	
ransportation and communications Air	93		46 46	48 47	2,265 316	5,696 269	61:
Road Other	20	=	=	1	1,949	5,353	173
ducation Primary and secondary	85				357	1,282	1,089
nvironment Sewage collection and disposal	103	18	309	34	2,846	4,287	211
Housing General assistance	1,324	10	675	2,336			
	100	10		200	7,787	10,902	1,064
Total, specific purpose transfers	1,625	18	1,030	2,418	13,255	22,242	2,979
Fotal, transfers to local governments	1,878	222	5,100	3,118	23,772	48,477	6,037
Total, transfers to provincial governments,	227,466	60,936	201,928	207,733	1,124,156	1 22272	220,108